• ERW also impacts Supplement Pension Plans, because retirement behavior is

expected to change.

Early Retirement Window (ERW) Scenarios

©2017 Milwaukee Public Schools   • 9

• Three ERW scenarios with the following eligibility requirements were valued:
o Scenario 1:  Age 55, 20 years of service, 90% of maximum sick leave balance,

and two-year window period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2019
o Scenario 2:  Age 55, 20 years of service, 70% of maximum sick leave balance,

and two-year window period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2019
o Scenario 3:  Age 55, 20 years of service, 90% of maximum sick leave balance,

and three-year window period from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2020
• The cost impact assumes 100% participation in the ERW; however, we expect that the

program will experience lower participation, for example 50% of the ERW eligible
members will select to participate in the program. If 50% of eligible members
participate, costs are expected to decrease proportionally.

Early Retirement Window (ERW) Scenarios

©2017 Milwaukee Public Schools   • 10

Increase in Costs ($ Millions)
Scenario 1 - Age 55 with 20 Years of Service, 90% Maximum Sick Leave, 2-year

Early Retirement Window

a Actuarial Liability measured as of July 1, 2016, based on data as of June 30, 2016.
b Additional ERW retiree health care costs for School-based Employees are first paid during the plan year ending June 30, 2019.

Additional ERW retiree health care costs for other employees are first paid during the plan year ending June 30, 2018.

Additional Supplemental Pension Plan contributions are first paid on July 1, 2018.

Increase in Costs
($ in Millions)

Retiree Healthcare
Program

Supplemental Pension
Plans Total Costs

Actuarial Liability
as of July 1, 2016a $   52.48 $   5.93 $   58.41

Employer Contributions for
Plan Year Endb

2018 $   1.01 $   1.06 $   2.07

2019 7.91 0.90 8.81

2020 10.87 0.79 11.66

2021 10.02 0.72 10.74

2022 8.59 0.65 9.24

2023 7.14 0.60 7.74

2024 5.39 0.56 5.95

©2017 Milwaukee Public Schools   • 11

Increase in Costs ($ Millions)
Scenario 2 - Age 55 with 20 Years of Service, 70% Maximum Sick

Leave, 2-year Early Retirement Window

a Actuarial Liability measured as of July 1, 2016, based on data as of June 30, 2016.
b Additional ERW retiree health care costs for School-based Employees are first paid during the plan year ending June 30, 2019.

Additional ERW retiree health care costs for other employees are first paid during the plan year ending June 30, 2018.

Additional Supplemental Pension Plan contributions are first paid on July 1, 2018.

Increase in Costs
($ in Millions)

Retiree Healthcare
Program

Supplemental Pension
Plans Total Costs

Actuarial Liability
as of July 1, 2016a $   61.58 $   6.52 $   68.10

Employer Contributions for
Plan Year Endb

2018 $   1.38 $   1.15 $   2.53

2019 9.82 0.98 10.80

2020 12.74 0.86 13.60

2021 11.72 0.78 12.50

2022 10.01 0.71 10.72

2023 8.33 0.66 8.99

2024 6.29 0.61 6.90

©2017 Milwaukee Public Schools   • 12

Increase in Costs ($ Millions)
Scenario 3 - Age 55 with 20 Years of Service, 90% Maximum Sick

Leave, 3-year Early Retirement Window

a Actuarial Liability measured as of July 1, 2016, based on data as of June 30, 2016.
b Additional ERW retiree health care costs for School-based Employees are first paid during the plan year ending June 30, 2019.

Additional ERW retiree health care costs for other employees are first paid during the plan year ending June 30, 2018.

Additional Supplemental Pension Plan contributions are first paid on July 1, 2018.

Increase in Costs
($ in Millions)

Retiree Healthcare
Program

Supplemental Pension
Plans Total Costs

Actuarial Liability
as of July 1, 2016a $   69.68 $   7.20 $   76.88

Employer Contributions for
Plan Year Endb

2018 $   1.15 $   1.27 $   2.42

2019 8.05 1.08 9.13

2020 12.11 0.95 13.06

2021 13.18 0.86 14.04

2022 11.65 0.78 12.43

2023 10.18 0.73 10.91

2024 8.34 0.68 9.02

©2017 Milwaukee Public Schools   • 13

Cost Impact of Different Early Retirement Window
Scenarios – Assuming 100% of All Eligible Members

Elect Early Retirement Window

Scenario 1 2 3
Early Retirement Window 2-year 2-year 3-year
Retiree Age (years) 55 55 55
Service (years) 20 20 20
Sick Leave
-for 10-month employees
-for 12-month employees

90%
1,044 hours
1,080 hours

70%
812 hours
840 hours

90%
1,044 hours
1,080 hours

Period 07/01/2017-06/30/2019 07/01/2017-06/30/2019 07/01/2017-06/30/2020

Impact on OPEB and Pensions OPEB and Pensions OPEB and Pensions

Actuarial Liability ($ in millions) 58.41 68.10 76.88

Employer Contributions ($ in millions)
2017-18 2.07 2.53 2.42
2018-19 8.81 10.80 9.13
2019-20 11.66 13.60 13.06
2020-21 10.74 12.50 14.04
2021-22 9.24 10.72 12.43
2022-23 7.74 8.99 10.91
2023-24 5.95 6.90 9.02

Number of Eligible ERW Members
OPEB 707 831 889
Pension 480 547 602

©2017 Milwaukee Public Schools   • 14

Next Steps
Planning Ahead for Implementing an Early Retirement Window.
• Opportunity to develop a long-term recruitment & retention plan.
• Reinvest savings in recruitment, advertisement, training & induction.
• Opportunity to develop fresh talent.
• Identify and implement creative approaches to recruitment.
• Identify creative systems to support a smooth transition in the

replacement process.
• Identify and implement creative approaches to further enhance the

substitute teacher pool.
• Examine severance pay and induction costs.
• Review estimated financial impact.